County of Lassen

Building Permits

Department of Planning and Building Services

Planning

June 29, 2021

Code Enforcement

Surveyor

Surface Mining

Maurice L. Anderson, Director 707 Nevada Street, Suite 5 Susanville, CA 96130-3912 Phone: 530 251-8269 Fax: 530 251-8373 email: landuse@co.lassen.ca.us website: www.co.lassen.ca.us

> Zoning & Building Inspection Requests Phone: 530 257-5263

## NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A NEGATIVE DECLARATION

Project Proponent: Lassen County File No.: 700.01.03 **Project:** As required by Government Code Section 65302(f), the Lassen County Department of Planning and Building Services has prepared a draft update of the 1989 Noise Element. There have been no alterations, revisions, or updates to the Noise Element since it was adopted in 1989. Approaches to noise exposure management have occurred between 1989 and the present, and therefore the County proposes to Update the Noise Element in order to make it more accessible to the general public and to simplify and clarify the application of included policies by County staff. The County also proposes to establish a new chapter in the Lassen County Code that provides standards and regulations for noise management, that would be informally referenced as the "Noise Ordinance." Location: Countywide Staff Contact: Stefano Richichi, Senior Planner

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, Lassen County is the Lead Agency for the project identified above and is preparing a Negative Declaration stating that there is no substantial evidence in the record, as currently filed, which indicates that the proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment.

The public review period for this project has been established from July 1, 2021, to August 2, 2021. Any comments you may have regarding this proposed Negative Declaration must be submitted to the Lassen County Department of Planning and Building Services prior to the end of the review period. The proposed Negative Declaration and Initial Study for this project are available for inspection at the Department of Planning and Building Services 707 Nevada Street, Suite #5, Susanville, CA 96130, as well as online at <a href="http://www.lassencounty.org/dept/planning-and-building-services/environmental-documents-noticing-and-attachments">http://www.lassencounty.org/dept/planning-and-building-services/environmental-documents-noticing-and-attachments</a>.

For the County of Lassen,

Maurice L. Anderson, Environmental Review Officer

MLA:smr

Enclosures

Noise Ordinance June 29, 2021 Page 2 of 2

Distribution: Supervisor Gallagher; Supervisor Teeter; Supervisor Hemphill; Supervisor Albaugh; Supervisor Hammond; Assessor's Office; Co. Clerk Office; Building Official; CAO; County Counsel; County Fire Warden/CalFire; Health Department; OES; Road/Public Works; Sheriff; State Water Resources Control Board, Central Valley RWQCB, Lahontan RWQCB email (<u>lahontan@waterboards.ca.gov</u>); ; CA Natural Resources Agency; Dept of Conservation, Div. of Mine Reclamation, Div. of Oil, Gas & Geotherm. Res., CA Geological Survey; CA Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, Redding; CA Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, Wendel; Dept. of Housing and Community Development; DWR; State Clearinghouse; Pit River Tribe of California; Greenville Rancheria of Maidu Indians; Honey Lake Maidu; Susanville Indian Rancheria; Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California; Native American Heritage Commission; AB 52 File Letter; Clear Creek CSD; Lassen County Waterworks; Leavitt Lake CSD; Little Valley CSD; Spalding CSD; Stones Bengard CSD; Westwood CSD; Frontier Communications; Herlong PUD; LMUD; PG&E; Plumas-Sierra REC; Surprise Valley Electrification Corporation; Susanville Sanitary District; Adin Fire Protection District; Big Valley Fire Protection District; McArthur Fire Protection District; Modoc National Forest; Spalding Fire Protection District; Madeline Fire Protection District; Karthur Fire Protection District; Susanville City Fire Department; Big Valley Unified School District; Fall River Unified School District; Fletcher Walker Elementary School; Sort Sage Unified School District; Janesville Elementary School; Supervisor Hamedia School District; Westwood School District; Mary Morgan; Diane Fuller.

700.\IS\NoticeIntentAdoptNegDec